Public Document Pack

AGENDA
PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 16 September 2021
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT*
Membership:
Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Mike Dendor,
Tim Gibson (Chairman), James Hall, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes (ViceChairman), Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, David Simmons,
Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless.
Quorum = 6
RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the
Council’s website.
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy.
Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages

Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Wednesday 15
September 2021.
LINK TO MEETING: To be Added.
Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that

processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further.
No other identifying information will be made available through your
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after
the meeting is finished.
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.
1.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2.

Minutes
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 August 2021 (Minute
Nos. 197 - 201) as a correct record.

3.

Declarations of Interest
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:
(a)
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.
(b)
Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.
(c)
Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
meeting while that item is considered.
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as

early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.
Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide
4.

Report of the Head of Planning Services

5 - 70

To consider the attached report (Parts 2, 3 and 5.)
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the
Planning Committee. All applications on which the public has registered
to speak will be taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be
registered with Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
or Call 01795 417328) by noon on Wednesday 15 August 2021.

Issued on Tuesday, 7 September 2021

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Planning Committee, please visit
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING SERVICES

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee
16 SEPTEMBER 2021
Standard Index to Contents
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that

meeting may be considered at this meeting
PART 1

Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere
on this Agenda

PART 2

Applications for which permission is recommended

PART 3

Applications for which refusal is recommended

PART 4

Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on
County Council’s development; observations on development in
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on
‘County Matter’ applications.

PART 5

Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal,
reported for information

PART 6

Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration
of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded

ABBREVIATIONS:

commonly used in this Agenda

CDA

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

GPDO

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England)
Order 2015

HRA

Human Rights Act 1998

SBLP

Swale Borough Local Plan 2017

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16 September 2021
•
•
•

Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting
Deferred Items
Minutes of any Working Party Meetings

PART 2
2.1

20/503665/FULL

SITTINGBOURNE

86 – 100 West Street

2.2

21/503916/FULL

SHEERNESS

The Clock Tower High Street

2.3

21/503353/FULL

EASTCHURCH

12 Kingsborough Drive

21/503219/FULL

MINSTER

3 Brecon Chase

PART 3
3.1

PART 5 – INDEX
5.1

20/504874/FULL

GRAVENEY

1 New Houses Broom Street

5.2

20/502122/FULL

LYNSTEAD

24 St Paul’s Court

5.3

20/501966/FULL

LEYSDOWN

Land adj to 1 Seaview Mews Grove
Avenue

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

ITEM 2.1

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16 SEPTEMBER 2021

PART 2

Report of the Head of Planning
PART 2
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1

REFERENCE NO - 20/503665/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing car/motorbike sales and repair workshop and erection of a building
consisting of 20no. residential flats and 1no. retail unit with associated access and parking.
ADDRESS 86-100 West Street Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 1AS
RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions and signing of a suitably worded Section 106
Agreement.
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The site is in a sustainable location within the built-up area boundary with suitable access to a
wide range of services and facilities. The adopted Local Plan directs development towards these
areas, and the development will utilise an existing brownfield site. It is considered that the site
can accommodate such a development in a manner that will maintain the character of the local
area with the benefit of providing additional housing at a time when the Council cannot
demonstrate a five-year housing supply. The size of the dwellings are compliant with National
Space Standards and all units provide a good standard of accommodation and external outdoor
amenity space. No adverse impacts have been identified for the residential amenities of
neighbouring properties, and whilst the proposal includes less than one car parking space per
dwelling, given this town centre location, it is not considered to prejudice highway safety or
convenience, and is consistent with sustainable development. Having taken all material
considerations into account, it is considered that subject to compliance with the attached
conditions and relevant s106 agreement, the proposal would be in accordance with the
development plan.
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Call in by Cllr Ghlin Whelan
WARD Chalkwell

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL

APPLICANT Mr Tait
AGENT Model Projects Ltd

DECISION DUE DATE

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE

26.08.2021

02/09/21

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
Ref No.

Decision

Proposal

Determination Date

SW/12/1236

GRTEXP

Advertisement Consent for
display of 5 metre high
illuminated pole sign and
illuminated signs to canopy.
Non-illuminated signs to car
wash and sales kiosk and
non-illuminated freestanding

20.11.2012

Page 9

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

ITEM 2.1

directional and information
signs.
SW/89/0944

APP90

ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN

26.07.1989

1.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.1

The subject site occupies a prominent corner position on the northern side of West Street
(A2) at the junction with St Michael’s Road. The site is broadly rectangular in shape and
me
[...]
 Sittingbourne. Residential units in the area are typically
two-storey terraced houses, three to four storey residential apartment blocks and residential
units above shops. The style, appearance and age of the properties vary on the street and
surrounding area. Many of the buildings are brickwork with simple pitched roofs, but there is
no fixed architectural style.

1.6

The site is located within the Town Centre boundary for Sittingbourne.

1.7

The site is outside the Area of High Townscape Value, which includes buildings facing the
site on the southern side of London Road and on Hawthorn Road, facing the site on the west
side. Members will also note that the site is not close to any Conservation Areas or listed
buildings, though Holy Trinity Church (Grade II listed) is located just over 100 metres to the
north-east of the site.

Page 10

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

ITEM 2.1

2.

PROPOSAL

2.1

The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing car/motorbike
sales and repair workshop and the erection of a three and four storey building comprising of
20no. residential flats and 1no. retail unit (Use Class E), including associated vehicle parking
and access, refuse and cycle storage provision.

2.2

The proposed building is designed over three and four storeys with a flat roof. The
development would have a maximum height of 12.3 metres from ground level to the top of
the fourth floor. The lift shaft and staircase element add an additional element taking the
height to apex 13.75 metres. The main four storey bulk of the development fronts West
Street and steps down to three storeys to the rear (north) towards the residential housing of
Frederick Street.

2.3

The residential accommodation would be located across the four floor levels and would
comprise of a housing mix containing 10 x 1 bedroom units, 9 x 2 bedroom units and one 1 x
3 bedroom units with the majority of the units served by private balconies. The floor siz
[...]
s pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 32

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

Page 33

ITEM 2.1

This page is intentionally left blank

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

2.2

ITEM 2.2

REFERENCE NO - 21/503916/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Full restoration of the clock feature, internal operating equipment and cast-iron structure,
including reinstatement of original lanterns with LED lighting.
ADDRESS The Clocktower High Street Sheerness Kent ME12 1AG
RECOMMENDATION Grant, subject to conditions
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Council application
WARD
Sheerness

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL
Sheerness Town Council

APPLICANT Swale Borough
Council
AGENT Capital Projects Team

DECISION DUE DATE

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE

28/09/21

16/09/21

Planning History
21/502786/LBC
Listed Building Consent for restoration of clock feature, internal operating equipment and castiron structure, including reinstatement of original lanterns with LED lighting.
Approved
Decision Date: 23.07.2021
1.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1

The Grade II listed coronation memorial clock (clocktower) sits at the junction of
Broadway and High Street and is located within Sheerness Mile Town conservation
area.

1.2

The clocktower dates from 1902 and is currently owned and managed by the Borough
Council. A detailed condition survey by a specialist clockmaker and clock repair
company undertaken in February this year highlighted significant deterioration of this
grade II listed structure to the extent that it has been necessary to provide temporary
hoardings around the clocktower to protect against a possible partial collapse of the
structure.

2.

PROPOSAL

2.1

This application seeks planning permission to restore the cast-iron clocktower to its
former glory by a program of extensive works (repair and refurbishment). Members will
remember that a listed buildin
[...]
and approved by the Local Planning
Authority prior to any repainting of the structure.
Reason: To preserve the character and appearance of the listed structure and
wider conservation area.

INFORMATIVES
(1)

It is advised that advice is sought from the specialist company carrying out the
works on an appropriate maintenance regime (including cleaning) for the clock.

The Council’s approach to the application
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July
2021 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a
pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the
processing of their application.
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had
the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.
NB

For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 38

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

Page 39

ITEM 2.2

This page is intentionally left blank

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

ITEM 2.3

2.3
REFERENCE NO - 21/503353/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Proposed first floor extension with two front dormers and rear Juliet balcony.
ADDRESS 12 Kingsborough Drive Eastchurch Sheerness Kent ME12 4DN
RECOMMENDATION - Grant subject to conditions
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection
WARD Sheppey East

PARISH/TOWN
Eastchurch

DECISION DUE DATE
18/08/21

COUNCIL APPLICANT Mr & Mrs
Henstock
AGENT Woodstock Associates
PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
29/07/21

Relevant Planning History
[...]
use.
8.09 The proposal would be seen in the street scene in the context of a two-storey house
with gables on the plot to the south, at 10 Kingsborough Drive. Notwithstanding the
comment of the Parish Council, it is considered that the proposal would have an

Page 43

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

ITEM 2.3

acceptable appearance in the street scene. A gap of 2 metres would be maintained to
the side boundary in accordance with the Council’s SPG.
8.10 Glimpses of the rear elevation can be seen from Plough Road, which is beyond the
rear boundary of the property. However, due to a combination of Plough Road being at
a lower level, partial screening by trees and a screen fence and the depth of the rear
garden (some 20m), the rear elevation of the house can barely be seen from Plough
Road.
Residential Amenity
8.11 The occupier of 6 Carey Close has raised concerns regarding light pollution, loss of
privacy, and overshadowing.
8.12 A comment from a neighbour refers to down lighters in the soffits. However, no
reference to external lighting can be found in the application documentation, and such
works would not normally fall under planning control. Given the setting of the site
within a housing estate, I do not consider lighting to be a significant planning concern.
8.13 The window on the rear elevation and the Juliet balcony would face toward the north
and would not directly overlook any neighbouring properties.. The rear garden of 6
Carey Close is to the east. Although the very rearmost part of the rear garden of 6
Carey Close may be visible from the proposed windows this view would be essentially
the same as that from existing first floor windows to the application property. The Juliet
balcony and even more so the proposed rear window would be set further to the north
than the area immediately behind the rear elevation of 6 Carey Close; there would be
no overlooking of the area immediately behind the rear elevation of 6 Carey Close.
8.14 No other neighb
[...]
in the construction of the external surfaces of the
extension hereby permitted shall match those on the existing house in terms of
type, colour and texture.
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity.

(4)

No window or other opening shall be inserted, placed or formed at any time in
the east facing first floor wall hereby permitted.
Reason: To prevent the overlooking of adjoining properties and to safeguard the
privacy of their occupiers.

NB

For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

The Council’s approach to the application
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) July
2021 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by:
•
•
•

Offering pre-application advice.
Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the
processing of their application.

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had
the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

Page 45

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

Page 46

ITEM 2.3

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

ITEM 3.1

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16 SEPTEMBER 2021

PART 3

Report of the Head of Planning
PART 3
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended

3.1

REFERENCE NO - 21/503219/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of a side extension to existing detached garage together with a new roof to create first
floor with insertion of 2 dormer windows to provide annexe (Resubmission to 20/505910/FULL).
ADDRESS 3 Brecon Chase Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 2HP
RECOMMENDATION Refusal
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR REFUSAL
The previous reason for refusal has not been sufficiently addressed, and the proposal remains
unacceptable in terms of bulk, scale and visual impact.
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Support from Minster Parish Council
WARD Minster Cliffs

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL
Minster-On-Sea

APPLICANT Mr Cyrous
Loghmani
AGENT Deva Design

DECISION DUE DATE

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE

01/09/21

23/08/21

Relevant Planning History
Ref No:

Description

Decision

Determination date

20/505910/FULL

Erection of a side extension and
2no. dormer windows to existing
garage to create an annex.

Refused

07.04.2021

SW/01/1224

Detached garage to the front of
property.

Approved

04.02.2002

SW/89/1165

Two storey extension

Approved

21.09.1989

SW/88/1012

Lounge and bedroom extension

Approved

07.09.1988

SW/78/0628

Extension over existing garage

Approved

30.08.1978

SW/75/1132

Erection of house

Approved

22.12.1975

1.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1

The subject site is located on the southern side of Brecon Chase and comprises of a
rectangular plot that contains a detached two storey dwelling. The original property has been

Page 47

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

ITEM 3.1

modified by a number of later extensions and has a detached garage which sits forward of
the principal elevation and which is also the subject of this application. There is vehicle
access and associate hardstanding to the front of the property and a large amenity provision
to the rear.
1.2

The site is located on a slope and the house sits below road level, within the built-up area of
Minster, with the wider area comprises predominantly of residential housing.

2.

PROPOSAL

2.1

Planning permission is sought for the enlargement of the existing double garage located
within the front forecourt of the property, comprising of a side extension; enlargement of the
roof from hip to a part gable extension; increase in ridge height; installation of two dormer
windows wit
[...]
ng a
pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the
processing of their application.

Page 51

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

ITEM 3.1

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had
the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

NB

For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 52

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

Page 53

ITEM 3.1

This page is intentionally left blank

Report to Planning Committee – 16 September 2021

PART 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16 SEPTEMBER 2021

PART 5

Report of the Head of Planning
PART 5
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information
•

Item 5.1 – 1 New Houses Broom Street Graveney
APPEAL ALLOWED
DELEGATED REFUSAL
Observations
A decision which is significantly larger than the Council’s own guidelines would normally
permit, and where it would cut off any views to one side of a mid-terraced cottage (with
potential for the property on the others side to do the same), but where the Inspector
has approved it.

•

Item 5.2 – 24 St Pauls Court Lynsted
APPEAL ALLOWED
DELEGATED REFUSAL
Observations
A decision to approve a bulky shed which the Inspector acknowledged would be an
unconventional arrangement on an area intended to lend itself to the amenities of the
area.

•

Item 5.3 – Land adj to 1 Seaview Mews Grove Avenue Leysdown
APPEAL ALLOWED
DELEGATED REFUSAL
Observations
The Inspector noted that a scheme for a detached family dwelling on the site had been
refused and dismissed an appeal in 2019 due to the low standard of outdoor amenity
space and overbear

Minutes of the meeting


- 219 - 
  

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 16 September 2021 from 7.00 pm - 8.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Simon Clark, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson 
(Chairman), James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chairman), Denise Knights, 
Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, David Simmons, Paul Stephen, 
Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Andy Byrne, Philippa Davies, Cheryl Parks, Emma 
Wiggins and Jim Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Ghlin Whelan.  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney and James Hall. 
 

286 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacutation procedure.  
 

287 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 August 2021 (Minute Nos. 197 – 201) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

288 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

289 SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS  
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended.  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO 20/503665/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing car/motorbike sales and repair workshop and erection of a 

building consisting of 20no. residential flats and 1no. retail unit with associated access 

and parking.   

ADDRESS 87-100 West Street Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 1AS 

WARDS: Chalkwell  PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Mr Tait  

AGENT Model Projects Ltd  

 
The Major Projects Officer introduced and outlined the application for Members. He 
made Members aware that he was proposing two additional conditions to be added 
and sought delegated authority to do so. The first condition was to restrict the 



Planning Committee 16 September 2021  

 

- 220 -  

opening hours of the proposed commercial unit to not operate after 11pm and to not 
open before 7am. The second condition was to prevent over-looking from the 
balconies to units 5 and 11 by requiring the provision of obscure-glazed screens to 
the side balconies facing Frederick Street. He also informed Members that there 
had been an error in the numbering of conditions and as a result there were two 
fewer conditions than numbered in the report.  
 
The Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.  
 
Members were invited to debate the application and comments raised included: 
 

• Ideal site to build on and was happy to see something happening to the site, 
however had concerns that it was too close to the A2; 

• Concerned about the limited amount of parking; 

• development was close to the town centre including transport links; 

• concerned with the height of the building in the location; 

• the development was the same height as the church tower opposite and adjacent 
flats; 

• the plan did not show enough electric charging ports for the number of dwellings 
proposed; 

• concerned that the electric charging ports may not be up to an acceptable 
minimum wattage output to charge domestic electric cars, 7 Kilowatts per hour 
and asked if an amendment could be made to the condition asking for 7 Kilowatt 
chargers to be installed; 

• wanted to see more plants and wildflowers grown on top of the roofs to create a 
better rooftop garden, rather than the planted area being limited to just a part of 
the proposed roof; 

• concerned that the rooftop garden would overlook neighbouring streets and 
gardens because the development was relatively tall; and 

• were the parking spaces allocated to specific properties or were they unrestricted 
use? 

 
In response to Members’ concerns the Major Projects Officer outlined to Members 
that the A2 road adjacent to the development and Hawthorn Road were both 
adopted by Kent County Council (KCC) highways and they had raised no concerns 
or safety issues for pedestrians with this development. He added that each parking 
space would have an electric charging port installed and would not see any problem 
with Members amending the relevant condition so that as well as amending it to 
refer to the parking spaces, not dwellings it also required the charging ports to 
provide a minimum 7 kilowatts per hour. He clarified to Members that the allocation 
of parking spaces could be dealt with by a condition requiring a car parking 
management plan. The Major Projects Officer informed Members that there was 
scope to amend the rooftop garden through discussion with the applicant.  
 
Resolved: That application 20/503665/FULL be approved subject to conditions 
(1) to (38) in the report and the additional amended conditions as minuted 
with delegation to officers to finalise the working of these, to negotiate an 



Planning Committee 16 September 2021  

 

- 221 -  

amended roof design incorporating larger areas of green roof (sedum or 
wildflower), and the completion of a suitably worded s106 legal agreement in 
consultation with ward member and chair of planning.   
 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO 21/503916/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Full restoration of the clock feature, internal operating equipment and cast-iron 

structure, including reinstatement of original lanterns with LED lighting.    

ADDRESS The Clocktower High Street Sheerness Kent ME12 1AG 

WARDS: Sheerness  PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Sheerness Town Council  

APPLICANT Swale Borough 

Council   

AGENT Capital Projects 

Team  

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced and outlined the application for Members. He 
told Members that there was a late response from Natural England, but they had no 
further comments to add. He reminded Members that an application for Listed 
Building Consent was considered by the Committee in July 2021; this application 
was for the planning consent required for the proposed renovations, which involved 
dismantling the structure and removing it from the site for a period of time before 
reinstating the structure. He advised Members that the proposal would reinstate 
lanterns using LED lighting on the clocktower and that the clocktower was to be re-
painted in its original colours of green and gold.  
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.  
 
Councillor James Hunt spoke in support of the application but had concerns that the 
LED lighting in the lanterns could be very bright and wanted an extra condition 
imposed requiring the LED lighting to be soft lighting. He proposed that a condition 
be included requiring the submission of details for approval in respect of the 
external lighting and  this was seconded by Councillor Paul Stephen.  
 
On being put to a vote the additional condition was agreed by Members.  
 
Resolved: That application 21/503916/FULL be approved subject to conditions 
(1) to (3) in the report and the additional condition as minuted.  
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO 21/503353/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Proposed first floor extension with two front dormers and rear Juliet balcony.     

ADDRESS 12 Kingsborough Drive Eastchurch Sheerness Kent ME12 4DN 

WARDS: Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Eastchurch 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs 

Henstock 



Planning Committee 16 September 2021  

 

- 222 -  

AGENT Woodstock 

Associates  

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced and outlined the application for Members. He 
stated that the proposed development had no windows on the North East or South 
East sides of the extension to prevent any overlooking on the neighbouring 
properties. He explained to Members that the property was located at the end of a 
cul-de-sac and would not have any significant impacts on the neighbouring 
properties, that it was subservient in scale to the main building and maintained a 
two-metre gap to the side boundary in accordance with the Council’s Strategic 
Planning Guidance.  
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.  
 
Members were invited to debate the application and comments raised included: 
 

• Felt that it was a shame to see more and more applications similar to this 
one come from the same estate and felt the design was poor, but considered 
there were no planning reasons to refuse; 

• considered that the height of the original garage would be only marginally 
different to the height of the proposed extension; and 

• concerned that as more applications like this one came to Committee the 
estate would lose its rural effect. 

 
Resolved: That application 21/503353/FULL be approved subject to conditions 
(1) to (4) in the report.  
 
PART 3 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended.  

3.1 REFERENCE NO 21/503219/FULL  

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a side extension to existing detached garage together with a new roof to 

create first floor with insertion of 2 dormer windows to provide annexe (Resubmission to 

20/505910/FULL).    

ADDRESS 3 Brecon Chase Minster-on-Sea Sheerness Kent ME12 2HP 

WARDS: Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Minster-on-Sea 

APPLICANT Mr Cyrous 

Loghmani   

AGENT Deva Design  

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced and outlined the application to Members. He 
reminded Members that the Committee had refused an application for the same 
property in April 2021 and explained that the difference with this new application 
was that the roof height had been lowered by 500mm. He explained to Members 
that the property sloped down and the proposal would be to extend on top of and to 
the side of the original garage to create a living space. He explained to Members 



Planning Committee 16 September 2021  

 

- 223 -  

that Officers considered that the applicant had not overcome the previous reasons 
for refusal with the small changes made in this new application.   
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application  and this 
was seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
Resolved: That application 21/503219/FULL be refused for the reason set out 
in the report.  
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by the County Council and Secretary of State reported for information.  
 

• Item 5.1 – 1 New Houses Broom Street Graveney  
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.2 – 24 St Pauls Court Lynsted 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED  
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.3 – Land adj to 1 Seaview Mews Grove Avenue Leysdown 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL  
 
A Member thanked the officers for their work but was disappointed in the decision 
from the Planning Inspectorate considering an earlier decision for a single dwelling 
on the site had been refused on the same grounds and dismissed at appeal.  
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


